�
Honorable James H. Alexander


Director, Department of Public Safety


Post Office Box 1511


Montgomery, AL  36102-1511





Public Safety, Department of – Equipment - Airports and Aircraft - Aviation Equipment





The State Department of Public Safety may sell law enforcement aircraft and aviation parts in the same manner as department vehicles.





Dear Colonel Alexander:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.








QUESTION





	As our agency is preparing for the sale of certain aircraft and aviation parts next month, are these items included within the departmental Vehicle Replacement Fund as established by the Alabama Legislature?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As you state in your request, the Alabama Legislature created the Public Safety Motor Vehicle Replacement Fund of the Alabama Depart�ment of Public Safety in 1995.  ALA. CODE § 32-2-80, et seq. (1999).  These sections do not refer specifically to aircraft or aviation parts.  They do establish a mechanism for the sale or disposal of any Department of Public Safety law enforcement vehicle.  There is no definition of “vehi�cle” contained in these sections.





	In 2002, the Alabama Legislature passed House Joint Resolution 560, which upon signing by the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, and the Governor became enrolled as Act No. 2002-485.  This Resolution is an expression of the legislative intent of Act No. 95-389 of the 1995 Regular Session and states in pertinent part:





	WHEREAS, Act 95-389, HB65 of the 1995 Regular Session, codified in major part as Sec�tions 32-2-80 to 32-2-84, inclusive, Code of Ala�bama 1975, established the Public Safety Motor Vehicle Replacement Fund to replace Department of Public Safety law enforcement vehicles; and 





	WHEREAS, it was and is the intent of the Legislature that the term “law enforcement motor vehicle” and variations of these words as used in this statute would apply to all law enforcement vehicles of the department, including aircraft and aviation vehicles used in law enforcement, an application adopted by the department, but not by the Alabama Department of Economic and Com�munity Affairs; now therefore,





	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLA�TURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we hereby declare that the intent of this body in passing Act 95-389 was and is the legislation applies to all law enforcement vehicles, including aircraft and aviation vehicles, used by the Department of Public Safety.





2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-485.





	A Joint Resolution with the concurrence of both houses of the Legis�lature must be presented to the Governor and be approved by him before taking effect.  ALA. CONST. art. V, § 125.  This Resolution has been approved by both houses and signed by the Governor and is, there�fore, now effective.








CONCLUSION





	The Department of Public Safety may proceed with the sale of law enforcement vehicles, including aircraft and aviation parts, pursuant to section 32-2-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and House Joint Resolu�tion 560 (2002).





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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